Minutes of a meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee of Bingham Town Council
held in the Council Chamber at The Old Court House, Church Street, Bingham,
on Tuesday 01 October 2019 at 7.00pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: A Shelton, R Bird, T Wallace, M Stockwood, J Stockwood and F Purdue-Horan

Officers: S Pyke (Clerk) and J Riddle (Deputy Clerk)

Members of the Public: 2 and Councillors V Leach, J Lewis and G Simms

1.

6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Councillors were present.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Bird declared an interest in the confidential item relating to the community group.
Councillor Bird raised a point of order as to why the item was confidential. Councillor Bird asked
for this to be moved to the public session. A vote was taken to move the agenda item into the
public session but it did not carry.

Councillor Wallace declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 regarding pension
provision as he is a member of a civil service pension scheme.

Councillor Purdue-Horan also declared a non-pecuniary interest in the same item as he is a voting
member on the Committee with responsibility for the Nottinghamshire Local Pension Scheme.

MINUTES

RECOMMEND: that the minutes of 30 July 2019, Folio 9348-9365 were taken as read, approved
and signed by the Chair as a true record.

ACCOUNTS PAID REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2019 — FOLIOS 9377 - 9378

1 query was raised in relation to item 255 Trimax repairs which was answered.

RECOMMEND: approval of the accounts paid report of £26,768.65

BUDGET REVIEW REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2019 — FOLIOS 9379 — 9381

It was noted that budget heading 100 Legal Fees would be exceeded as the Council worked to
resolved some aged land and lease issues and the winter planting of the flower towers would
push beyond the budget on heading 14 Town and Floral Display, if agreed later in the agenda.
The Committee asked for a full breakdown on the charges in budget heading 91 Repairs and
Maintenance as costs against the budget appeared high for 5/12ths of the way through the
financial year.

BANK RECONCILIATIONS — FOLIOS 9382 - 9387

a) The Reconciliation Report up to 31 July 2019 was presented and it was agreed to
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RECOMMEND: approval of the Reconciliation Report.

b) The Reconciliation Report up to 31 August 2019 was presented and it was agreed to

RECOMMEND: approval of the Reconciliation Report.

7. PROGRESSION OF PUBLIC WORKS LOAN BOARD SUBMISSION

The Committee was in full support of the Council’s decision to progress this. A report giving more
information on how to progress the application would be brought back to the next meeting.

8. ADOPTION OF REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT - FOLIOS 9388 - 9405

RECOMMEND: that the code of Conduct be adopted and best practices be put in place

9. RISK MANAGEMENT CONTROLS

It was agreed that the Committee look further at the alterations sent by the Chair and other
Councillors be asked for their input. The item would be presented at the next Full Council for
approval.

10.PENSION PROVISION FOR FUTURE EMPLOYEES

The Committee noted that a meeting would be arranged to discuss pension provision. A report
would be presented at the next meeting.

11.QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO THE NEW STAFF HANDBOOK

Queries from the staff would be directed to the Clerk and any queries from the Clerk would be
sent to the Mayor or Chair of Policy and Resources, so these can be raised with the HR advisors.

12.STAFFING CAPACITY WORKING GROUP = FOLIO 9406

RECOMMEND: that a Staff Capacity Working Group be created to include all members of Policy
and Resources, Councillor G Simms and the Clerk.

13.POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE = FOLIO 9407

RECOMMEND: that a Policy Sub-Committee be created to include all members of Policy and
Resources

14. SECURITY PROVISION AND ACCESS AUTHORISATION AT THE OLD COURT HOUSE

It was agreed that security access be added to the Risk Register. A query was raised regarding
access to the building. The Deputy Clerk confirmed that all access to previous door devices had
been revoked and was regularly checked. Councillor R Bird confirmed he had access and that if
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he was required to return his access keys, he was happy to do so. A door access report would be
brought to the next meeting.

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE UPDATE
The update was noted by the Committee.

PROJECT PRIORITIES UPDATE

Long stay car park -

As timescales were now clearer, the cost of purchasing the Heras fencing around the old
allotment site, rather than continuing to rent would be taken to the next meeting of the Full Council
Business and IT continuity -

It was agreed to seek advice from the Council’s IT providers on power outages and back up
devices.

Making tax digital —

The Committee was updated that the Council were now compliant with making tax digital.
Reduce the Council’s carbon imprint —

The Council is shredding paper, making it available for allotment holders, some Councillors had
chosen to be paperless and work to reduce the use of single use plastics is ongoing. The Council
would continue to look at ways of reducing their Carbon Footprint.

Responsible Commuting — no update at this time

Plastic Free Bingham — to be discussed at Full Council

Council resources including employees — no update at this time

BINGHAM GROWTH BOARD UPDATE

The Committee was updated that tree works were to take place on the market place and LED
lighting installed. Repairs to the Buttercross would be within the 2020/2021 budgets. Barratts had
attended, updating that the 100" occupation was expected within 12 months. The Committee
agreed to informally raise concerns with Rushcliffe Borough Council regarding the Buttercross
repairs.

18. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

a)

b)

Extend the engagement of the Playpark Consultant —

RECOMMEND: that the Play Park Consultant, Mr L Sycamore, be engaged at £385 per day,
comprising of 4 days for Wychwood Road and 5 days for Cogley Lane.

Winter planting —
The Committee was updated that if sponsorship was not arranged, the winter floral displays would
be over budget up to £450.

RECOMMEND: that the Town and Floral winter displays be arranged
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19.WRITING OFF OF ASSETS

a) Fujitsu laptop
b) CCTV Tascam PCM recorder and monitor

RECOMMEND: that both items be written off the asset register.

20.TRAINING PROGRESS

a) Councillor
The provider had been contacted to arrange Saturday training; a response was awaited.

b) RoSPA play park inspection
Further to the decision of the Full Council, the Committee noted that plans for 09 October were
underway.

21.STREET TRADING POLICY CONSULTATION

Councillors were encouraged to put forward their views directly, should they wish to respond.

22.CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE NEXT BUSINESS, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
WAS PROPOSED, SECONDED AND CARRIED:

“That in view of the confidential nature of the business about to be transacted, it is advisable in the
public interest that the press and public be temporarily excluded, and they are instructed to withdraw’

Councillors Leach, Lewis and Simms remained in the Council Chamber.

The following matters were discussed:

1. Confidential Notes from the Policy and Resources meeting, 30 July 2019

RECOMMEND: that the notes be accepted.

2. Retrospective room hire charges for a community group

RECOMMEND: that the Diabetes Group is not charged for previous room hire

3. Staff Matters

RECOMMEND: that the Clerk lead a review into the incident and report back to Committee

Meeting Closed at: 9.56pm
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RECOMMENDATIONS:

Approval of the account paid report to 30 June £26,768.65

Approval of the Reconciliation Report to 31 July

Approval of the Reconciliation Report to 31 August

The code of conduct be adopted and best practices be put in place

Staff Capacity Working group be created to include all members of Policy and

Resources, Councillor G Simms and the Clerk

A Policy Sub-Committee be created

e The Play Park Consultant, Mr L Sycamore, be engaged at £385 per day, comprising of
4 days for Wychwood Road and 5 days for Cogley Lane

e The Fujitsu Laptop and CCTV recorder be written off the asset register.

.............................. CHAIRMAN

Date: ..o,
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Accounts Paid Report to 31 August 2019
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Fair performance - Toothil

Fair performance
Gas/elec bili
Mobile

Mobile

Cem Elec bill
Depot Alarm bill

Phone/broadband bill
Trade Waste collection

Coffee
Milk/biscuits
Milk

Car parking fee
Fuel

Dry Cleaning - Tea towels

Milk

Clothing
Subscriptions
Weed killer
Superann M 4
Superann M 4
Superann M 4
Superann M 4
PAYE M4

PAYE M4

MNon domestic rates
Non domestic rates
Bank charges
WAGES m5
WAGES m5
WAGES m5

Legal fees - Wychwood Re

Water bills
Cleaning materials
Stationery
Cemetery waste
Leaflet printing

Photocopier Lease rental

Batteries
Equipment

Sports pitch maintenance
Refill fire extinguisher
Fence hire for oid allotmer

Keyholding
Toilet repairs
Window cleaning

Memorial kerb plague

IT support
Cloud Backup

Trimax mower repairs

Temp Event Notice
Insurance
Gas/elec bill

WAGES M4
WAGES M4
WAGES M4

B Pereira

Dako Flying Angels
Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Utility Warshouse
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Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Enva
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Rushcliffe Borough
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WAGES m5
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Water Plus
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Espo

Bakers Waste
Printwise

Reprotec
Handicentre (Bingh
Handicentre {(Bingh
Larch Groundwork
Nottinghamshire Fli
GAP Group Ltd

GenerB Finance Lic
Rowlson Plumbing
DHazzle

Granart Ltd

Arcsus

Arcsus

J R Mowers
Rushcliffe Borough
Zurich Muncipat
Utility Warehouse

3,183.149
2,985.56
459.95
200.00
140.00
251.70
26.00
52.00
5.89
17.64
106.54
140.88
4,19
3.40
0.90
2.00
20.06
4.00
0.52
22.50
175.00
34.32
450.76
755.28
112.92
475.00
S996.87
122.36
737.00
79.00
9.60
3,191.60
2,774.30
459.95
1,995.60
495.69
26.10
112.48
192.00
124.80
58.65
5.98
31.45
1,080.00
45.54
242 .88
42.00
118.79
25.00
&67.20
90.00
52.39
262.92
21.00
3,281.50
186.06

9377
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259 30/08/2019
260 30/08/2019
261 30/08/2019
262 30/08/2019
263 30/08/2019
264 13/08/2019

Db
DD
DD
oD
DD
PC

Maobile

Maobile

Cem Elec bill
Depot Alarm bill

Phone/broadband bill

Milk

Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Utility Warehouse
Co-op

26.00
52.00
5.89
17.64
167.74
0.52

26,768.65

9378
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Budget to 31 August 2019

Actuai

Receipisto CC

£

£

£

£

Date

2,275.00

3,588.33

675.00

178.12

ID  Cost Centre

COMMUNITY & ENVIR CONMM

COMMUNITY & EVENTS
1 CHRISTMAS/SUMMER FAIRS
2 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS
3 CHRISTMAS TREE
4 OTHER PROMOTIONS
5 TOWN NEWS/LEAFLETS
6 TOWN GUIDE/PROMO
7 CIVIC EVENTS & EXPENSES
8 TRANSGER TO COMM RESERVE

ENVIRONMENT
12 CCTV MAINTENANCE
13 GENERAL MAINTENANCE
14 TOWN AND FLORAL DISPLAY
15 LITTER & DOG BINS
16 TRANS TO ENV/CCTV RESERVE

RECREATION COMMITTEE

ALLOTMENTS
20 RENT
21 WATER CHARGES
22 MAINTENANGE

CEMETERY
28 RATES
27 WATER/DRAINAGE
28 GRAVE PREPARATION
29 ELECTRICITY
30 MAINTENANCE
31 MEMORIALS & FEES

RECREATION
35 LINEAR PARK
36 TRANSFER TO LINEAR PARK RES
37 PLAY AREA/OPEN SPACE MAINT
38 RENT
39 SPORTS PITCH MAINTENANCE
40 WAYLEAVES

2019/2020 Budget

Payments as at 31
August 2019

£ 9,000.00 £ 2,020.62
£ 7,000.00 £ 3,074.86
£ - £ -
£ 2,000,060 £ -
£ 2,000.00 £ -
£ 3,250.00 £ -
£ 1,600.00 £ 390.25
£ 24,750.00 £ 5,485.63
£ 500.00 £ -
£ 300.00 £ -
£ 3,200.00 £ 2,727.58
£ 1,000.00 £ 290.98
£ - £ -
£ 5,000.00 £ 3,018.56
£ 360.00 £ 352.00
£ 500.00 £ 264 .32
£ 750.00 £ -
£ 1,610.00 £ 616.32
£ 700.00 £ 386.20
£ 35000 £ 71.47
£ 3,300.00 £ 1,769.15
£ 100,00 £ 30.88
£ 400000 £ 480.00
£ 1,000.00 £ 157.99
£ 9,450.00 £ 2,905.69
£ 1,000.00 £ -
£ 3,00000 £ -
£ 8,000.00 £ 258.60
E 300.00 £ -
£ - £ 7,325.00
£ - £ 8.91
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TREE/SHRUB MAINTENANCE
TRANSFER TO RECREATION RES

RECREATION EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE
MOBILE PHONES

VEHICLE TAX/INSURANCE

FUEL

TRANSFER TO RECR EQUIP RES

POLICY & RESQURCES COMM

DEPOT
DEPOT MAINTENANCE
TRANSFER TO DEPOT RESERVE

FINANCE

AUDIT

OFFICE EXPENSES
SUBSCRIPTIONS
TRAVEL/MILEAGE STAFF
INSURANCE

GRANT AID

TRANS TO RISK MANAGEM RES
ELECTIONS

INVESTMENT INCOME
TRAINING

MILEAGE/EXP COUNCILLORS
WEBSITENT

RECRUITMENT

BANK FEES

QUALITY COUNCIL
COUNCILLORS TRAINING

SALARIES & ON COSTS
GROUNDSTAFF
OFFICE STAFF
CARETAKER

PENSION DEFICIT

OLD COURT HOUSE
ALARM

INSURANCE

WATER RATES

NON DOMESTIC RATES
GAS/ELEC

£ 2,500.06 £ 167.49
£ 5,000.00 £ -
£ 19,800.00 £ 7,758.00
£ 7,500.00 E 1,217.20
£ &600.00 £ 218.7C
£ 1.500.00 £ 1,037.70
£ 1,750.00 £ 616.34
£ 5,000.00 £ -
£ 16,350.00 £ 3,087.94
£ - £ -
£ - £ -
£ - £ -
£ 1,100.00 £ 138.28
£ 8,500.00 £ 2,662.06
£ 800.00 £ 395.00
£ 300.00 £ 44.33
£ 3,500.00 £ 3,281.50
£ 5,000.00 £ 500.00
£ - £ -
£ - £ -
£ - £ -
£ 3,000.00 £ 450.00
£ 100.00 £ -
£ 3,000.00 £ 1,450.22
£ 250.00 £ -
£ 250.00 £ 69.60
£ - £ -
£ 1,500.00 £ -
£ 25,300.00 £ 8,890.99
£ 69,000.00 £ 2227728
£ 82,500.00 £ 28,8682.70
£ 6,800.00 £ 2.793.87
£ 5704.00 £ 1,904.00
£ 164,104.00 £ 55,637.85
£ 250.00 £ 73.50
£ 400,00 £ -
£ 1,200.00 £ 796.78
£ 6,400.00 £ 3,880.00
£ 4,500.00 £ 2,053.82

9380
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£ 3,716.00
£ 2.,364.38

£ 135.00

£ 13,303.02

51 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
92 TRANSFER TO OLD COURT
93 TENANTS RENT

94 ROOM HIRE

PROFESSIONAL FEES
98 HR
09 HEALTH & SAFETY
100 LEGAL FEES

MAYORS CHARITY
104 MAYORS CHARITY

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
105 PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

RESERVES
107 COMMUNITY RESERVE
108 PROMOTICNS RESERVE

109 ENVIRONMENT/CCTV RESERVE

110 RECREATION

111 RECREATION EQUIPMENT
112 LINEAR PARK RESERVE
113 DEPOT RESERVE

114 OLD COURT HOUSE RESERVE
115 RISK MANAGEMENT RESERVE

116 LAND & PROP DEVELOP RES
117 GENERAL RESERVE

£ 500000 £ 3,221.96
£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ 17,750.00 £ 9,826.06
£ 1,500.00 £ -

£ 1,500.00 £ -

£ 500000 £ 4,095.60
£ 8,000.00 £ 4,095.60
£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ - £ -

£ 21,100.00 £ 8,014.40
£ 21,100.00 £ §,014.40

BUDGET ACTUAL

£ 31321400 £ 109,437.04
Payments minus Recs [ £ 96,134.02 |
Precept |£ 283,414.00 |
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1 August 2019 (2019/2020)
Bingham Town Council

Bank Reconciliation at 31/07/2019
Cash in Hand 01/04/2019
433,819.14
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2019 - 31/07/2019 171,123.45
604,942 .59
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2019 - 31/07/2019 163,748,668
A Cash in Hand 31/07/2019 441.193.93
{per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Cash 31/07/2019 19.30
Nat West Current Account 31/07/2019 24,979.19
Nat West Reserve Account 31/07/2019 416,195.44
441,193.93
Less unpresented cheques
As attached 0.00
441,193.93
Plus unpresented receipts
As attached 0.00
B Adjusted Bank Balance 441,193.93
A = B Checks out OK

9382
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Date

05/04/2019
05/04/2019
08/04/2019
10/04/2019
11/04/2019
16/04/2019
25/04/2019
29/04/2019
02/05/2019
02/05/2019
07/05/2019
14/05/2019
16/05/2019
21/05/2019
24/05/2019
29/05/2019
30/05/2019
06/06/2019
07/06/2019
12/06/2019
13/06/2019
18/06/2019
26/06/2019
02/07/2019
10/07/2019
12/07/2019
18/07/2019
18/07/2019
24/07/2019
31/07/2019

Bingham Town Council

Transactions for Cash

Chg/Rec No. Description

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

STARTING BALANCE
Bubble wrap

Pastage

Petrol

Milk

Tea Bags

Refreshments

Milk

Coffee

Town Meeting refreshments
Gorilla Tape

Milk

Petrol

Milk

Transfer from Nat West Current Account
Card

Milk

Petrol

Coffee

Staff Food for Summer fair
Dry Cleaning - Tea towels
Tea Bags

Milk

Fuel

Coffee

Milk/biscuits

Milk

Fuel

Dry Cleaning - Tea towels
Mtk

Car parking fee

CLOSING BALANCE

Total

-(.89
-3.00
-19.62
-1.50
-3.00
~12.40
-1.10
-10.00
-14.95
-7.50
-1.50
-20.00
-1.50
142,34
-2.50
-1.50
-21.37
-4.00
-40.00
-3.00
-2.00
-1.50
-24.31
-4.19
-3.40
-0.80
-20.06
-4.00
-0.52
-2.00

Balance
109.27

108.28
105.28
B5.66
84.1¢
81.16
68.76
67.66
57.66
42.71
35.21
33.71
13.71
12.21
154.55
152.05
150.55
129.18
125.18
85.18
82.18
80.18
78.68
54.37
50.18
46.78
45.88
25.82
21.82
21.30
19.30
19.30
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&+ NatWest Bankline

Statement for accoun from 01/07/2019 to 31/07/2019

Short name:  BING TOWN COUNCIL Currency: GBP

Alias: BING TOWN COUNCIL Account type:  BUSINESS CURRENT

BIC: W, Bank name:  National Westminster Bank

IBAN: CPeasannmame Bank branch:  WEST BRIDGFORD (A)

Date Narrative Type Debit Credit Ledger balance
CLOSING BALANCE 24,979.15Cr

31/07/2019 UTILITY WAREHOUSE D/D 459.77 24,979.19Cr
6094729/6094729/14

3170772019 ENVA ENGLAND LTD B/D 140.88 25,438.95Cr
WC00346

& NatWest Bankline

Statement for account SRENGIRS . from 01/07/2019 to 31/07/2019

Short name:  BINGHAM TCWN CL Currency: GBP
Alias: BINGHAM TOWN CL Account type:  BUSINESS RESERVE ACC
BIC: Bank name: National Westminster Bank

————
IBAN: e Bank branch:  WEST BRIDGFORD (4)

Date Narrative Type Debit Credit Ledger batance
CLOSING BALANCE 416,195.44Cr
31/07/2019  31JUL GRS 214899039 INT 76.01 416,195.44Cr
05/07/201%  BING TOWN COUNCIL EBP 20,000.00 416,119,43Cr
TRANS TO CURRENT
OPENING BALANCE 436,119.43Cr

Totals 20,000.00 76.01
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4 September 2019 (2019/2020)
Bingham Town Council

Bank Reconciliation at 31/08/2019
Cash in Hand 01/04/2018
433,819.14
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2018 - 31/08/2019 176,246.73
610,065.87
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2019 - 31/08/2019 182,912.94
A Cash in Hand 31/08/2019 427,152.93
{per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Cash 31/08/2019 18.78
Nat West Current Account 31/08/2019 30,871.06
Nat West Reserve Account 31/08/2018 396,263.09
427,152.93
Less unpresented cheques
As attached 0.00
427,152.93
Plus unpresented receipts
As attached 0.00
B Adjusted Bank Balance 427,152.93
A = B Checks out OK

9385
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218

264

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee of Bingham Town Council

held in the Council Chamber at The Old Court House, Church Street, Bingham,
on Tuesday 01 October 2019 at 7.00pm

Date

05/04/2019
05/04/26190
08/04/2018
10/04/2019
11/04/2019
16/04/2019
25/04/2019
29/04/2018
02/05/2018
02/05/2019
07/05/2019
14/05/2019
16/05/2019
21/05/2019
24/05/2019
29/05/2019
30/05/2019
06/06/2019
07/06/2019
12/06/2019
13/06/2019
18/06/2019
26/06/2019
02/07/2012
10/07/2019
12/07/2019
18/07/2019
18/07/2019
2410772019
31/07/2019
13/08/2019

Bingham Town Council

Transactions for Cash

Chg/Rec No. Description

PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

STARTING BALANCE
Bubble wrap

Postage

Petrol

Milk

Tea Bags

Refreshments

Milk

Coffee

Town Meeting refreshments
Gorifla Tape

Milk

Petrol

Mk

Transfer from Nat West Current Account
Card

Milk

Petrol

Coffee

Staff Food for Summer fair
Brry Cleaning - Tea towels
Tea Bags

Milk

Fuel

Coffee

Milk/biscuits

Mtk

Fuel

Dry Cleaning - Tea towels
Milk

Car parking fee

MilK

CLOSING BALANCE

Total

-0.99
-3.00
-19.62
-1.50
-3.00
-12.40
-1.10
-10.60
-14.85
-7.50
-1.50
-20.00
-1.50
142.34
-2.50
~1.50
-21.37
-4.00
-40.00
-3.00
-2.00
-1.50
-24.31
-4.19
-3.40
-0.90
-20.06
-4.00
-0.52
-2.00
-0.52

Balance
109.27

108.28
105.28
85.66
84.16
81.16
68.76
67.66
57.66
42.71
3521
337
13.71
12.21
154.55
152.05
150.55
129.18
125.18
85.18
82.18
80.18
78.68
54 37
50.18
46.78
45.88
25.82
21.82
21.30
19.30
18.78
18.78
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&» NatWest Bankline

Statement for accou G rom 01/08/2019 to 31/08/2019

Short narme:.  BENG TOWN COUNCIL Currency': GBP

Alias: BING TOWN COUNCIL Account type:  BUSINESS CURRENT

BIC: SR Bank name:  National Westminster Bank
IBAN: SNPEN N Bank branch:  WEST BRIDGFORD (A)

Date Narrative Type Debit Credit Ledger balance

30,871.06Cr
CLOSING BALANCE '

30/08/2019  UTILITY WAREHOUSE b/D 395,33
6094729/6094729/14

28/08/2019  GENERS FINANCE LTD EBP 42,00
SAWLEY SECURITY
FP 28/08/19 40
610236551843760000

& NatWest Bankline

Statement for account GinRReGRIBEIENIER: from 01/08/2019 to 31/08/2019

30,871.06Cr

31,266,39Cr

Short name:  BINGHAM TOWN CL Currency: GBP

Alias: BINGHAM TOWN CL Account type:  BUSINESS RESERVE ACC

BIC N, Bank name:  National Westminster Bank

IBAN: L ) Bank branch:  WEST BRIDGFORD (A)

Date Narrative Type Debit Credit Ledger balance
CLOSING BALANCE 396,263.09Cr

30/08/2019 30AUG GRS 21499039 INT 67.65 356,263.09Cr

23/08/2019 BING TOWN COUNCIL EBP 20,008,060 396,195.44Cr

TRANS TO CURRENT

OPENING BALANCE 416,195.44Cr

Totals 20,000.00 67,65
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FpITEIUA

CODES AND PROTOCOLS

COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT

You are a Coungdillor or co-opted member of Rushgliffe Borough Council and as such
are committed to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following principles
to achieve best value for our residents and maintain public confidence in this
authority.

SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in termns of the public
interest. They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits
for themselves, their family, or their friends.

INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any
financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek
to influence them in the performance of their official duties.

OBJECTIVITY: In camrying out public business, including making public
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and
benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit.

ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions
and actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is
appropriate to their office.

OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions
and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.

HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests
relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a
way that protects the public interest.

LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these
principles by leadership and example.

Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a Councillor or co-opted member:

(a) you must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly confer
an advantage or disadvantage on any person or act to gain financial or other
material benefits for yourself, your family, a friend or close associate

() you must not place vourself under a financial or other obligation to outside
individuals or organisations that might seek to influence you in the
performance of your official duties

() when carrying out your public duties you must make all choices, such as

making public appointments, awarding coniracts or recommending individuals
far rewards or benefits, on merit
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() you are accountable for your decisions to the public and you must co-operate
fully with whaiever scrutiny is appropriate to your office

(e) you must be as open as possible about your decisions and actions and the
decisions and actions of the Council and shouild be prepared to give reasons

for those decisions and actions

() you must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and non-pecuniary,
including your membership of any trade union, that relate to your public duties
and must take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the
public interest, including registering and declaring interests in a manner
conforming with the procedures set out in the box below

{a) you must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of the
Council, ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purpeses) and you must have regard to any
applicabie Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the Local
Government Act 1986

{h) you must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in
your public post, in particular as characterised by the above requirements, by
leadership and by example, by respecting others and not bullying, intimidating
or harassing and person, orf behaving in an improper or offensive manner
(including the use of offensive language or making improper personal remarks
to or about individuals), by respecting the confidentiality of information you
receive, and by not conducting yourself in a manner which is likely to bring the
authority into disrepute.

Harassment can occur through verbat or written cornmants (Including ones made
online). The following list provides some examples but it is, by no means,
exhaustive:

«» Unwelcome physical contact such as touching or invading ‘personal space’;

- Inappropriate remarks or questioning such as comments about someocne's
appearance, lewd commenis, and offensive jokes (such as ones of a racial, sexual
or sectarian nature};

~ Intrusive questioning, including the persistent discussion of a person’s sexual
practices, misogynistic behaviour, sexual orientation or religious beliefs (either
directly or with others); and

- Sending unwelcome emails, messages or notes; circulating or displaying explicit
or inappropriale images.

Bullying is inappropriate and unwelcome behaviour which is offensive and
intimidating, and which makes an individual or group feel undermined, humiliated or
insuited. Again, it is the impact of any behaviour rather than the intent which is the

kay.

Builying usually arises as a resull of an individual misusing their power {usually
derived from status or some other position of strength} and, again, can occur through
ali means of communication. Bullyving tends o be a patlern of behaviour or can be a
one off serious incident that becomes objeclionable or intimidating. The examples in
the following list are, by no means, exhaustive:
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» Unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct;

« Intimidatory behaviour including verbal abuse or the making of threats;

« Making someone’s working life difficult;

« Disparaging, ridiculing or mocking comments and remarks;

* Physical violence; and

« Deliberately excluding an individual from conversations, work or social activities, in
which they have a right or legitimate expectation to participate.

(i) you must have regard to any relevant advice provided to you by the Councif's
Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive where they are
acting pursuant to his or her statutory duties

(i) you must comply with any standards investigation including informal assessment
by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with these arrangements

(k) you must not disciose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be
aware, is of a confidential nature, except where:

()] you have the consent of a person authorised fo give it

(i  you are required by law to do so

(ii)  the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose
the information to any other person; or

(lv) the disclosure is:

1. reasonable, in the public interest and
2. made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable
requirements of the Council.

(H You must promote equality by not discriminating against any person, and by
treating people with respect, regardless of their race, age, religion or beilef,
gender (including gender identity), marital (or civil parinership) status,
pregnancy or maternity, sexual orientation or disability

(m) You must abide by such policies and protocols as are included within the
Council's constitution where they are relevant io the work that you carry out as
a Councillor or co-opted member
{(n)  You must abide by pre-election rules during purdah periods
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Registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pscuniary interests

You must, within 28 days of taking office as a Councillor or co-opted member, notify
the Council's Monitoring Officer of any disciosable pecuniary interest as defined by
regulations made by the Secretary of State (see attached scheduie), where the
pecuniary interest is yours, your spouse's or civil partners, or is the pecuniary
interest of somebody with whom you are living with as a husband or wife, or as if you
were civil partners.

In addition, you must, within 28 days of taking office as a Councillor or co-opted
member, notify the Council's Monitoring Officer of any disclosable pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interest which your authority has decided should be included in the
register.

If an interest has not been entered onto the Council's register, then the Councillor
must disclose the interest to the chair of any meeting of the Council at which they are
present, where they have s disclosable interest in any matter being considered and
where the matter is not a ‘sensitive interest.’

Following any disclosure of an interest not on the Council's register or the subject of
pending notification, you must nolify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days beginning with the date of disclosure.

Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any discussion of,
vole on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which you have a
pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary of State.
Additionally, you must observe the restrictions the Council places on your
involvement in matters where you have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest as
defined by the Council.

if you are in any doubt regarding your obligations you should contact the Councils
Monitoring Officer.

FAILURE TO MAKE THESE DISCLOURES IS A CRIMINAL OFFENCE
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EEET od et Rt e N

! A “sensitive interest’ is described in the Localism Act 2011 as a Councillor or co-optad member of an authority
having an iaterest, and the nature of the interest being such that the Councillor or co-opted mecmber, and the
Authority’s Monitoring Officer, consider that disclosure of the detsils of the interest could lead to the Councillor
or co-opted member, or a person connectad with the Councillor or co-opted member, being subject o violence
or intimridation.

SCHEDULE
_Subject Prescribed description
Employment, office, trade, Any employment, office, trade, profession
profession or vocation or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial

benefit (other than from the relevant authority) made
or provided within the relevant periad in respect of
any expenses of the Councillor

This includes any payment of financial benefit from a
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union
and Labour Relations {Consolidation) Act 1992.

Any contract which is made between the relevant
person (or body in which the relevant person has a
beneficial interest) and the relevant Authority —

{a) under which goods or services are to be provided
or works are to be executed; and

{b) which has not been fully discharged.

Contracts

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the
area of the relevant Authority

Licenses Any license {alone or jointly with others) ta occupy
land | the area of the relevant Authority for a month
or ionger

Any tenancy where (to the Counclilor's knowiedge) —
Corporate tenancies (a) the landiord is relevant authority; and

{b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person

has beneficial interest.

Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:
{a) that body (to the Councillar's knowledge) has a
place of business or land in the area of the relevant
Authority; and
(b) either:
(i} the total nomina! value of the securities
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital of that body; or
(i} if the share capital of that body is of more
than one class. the total nominal value of the

Securities
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GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF DECLARING INTERESTS

if business to be transacted or discussed at a meeting either relates to, or is likely to affect any
of your interests, especially any of your Disclosable Pecunlary Interests, then you should declare
an interest.

Remember that Disclosable Pecuniary Interests include your interests, and those of your
spouse/civil partner OR anyone you live with as if they were you spouse/civil partner.

An interest is a Non-Pecuniary Interest when:

s The interest is not a pecuniary interest {(as defined in the schedule above) but;

& The interest is so significant that a member of the general public, who knew about your
interest would reasonably consider that your interest would materially affect your ability
to act in the public interest in connection with the matter being discussed

For example, where a lifelong supporter of Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club, ison a
committee discussing a matter that might affect the club, a member of the public might
reasonably conclude that your ability to act impartially in this matter might be impaired.

Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item being discussed at a meeting, you
should not take part in any discussion or vote relating to that item unless you have previousiy
been granted dispensation to do so. You should leave the meeting room prior to the relevant
item on the agenda being discussed and not return until requested by the Chair of the meeting.

Where you have a Nen-Pecuniary Interest, you should declare your interest and explain your
interest in enough detall for a member of the public to understand it. You may then particlpate
and vote in the normat way.

Please remember to keep your register of interests up to date.
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Rushcliffe

Borough Council
Councillor Complaints Procedure
Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the

Localism Act 2011

Introduction

These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an elected or co-
opted member of Rushcliffe Borough Councill, or of a parish councll within the Borough,
has failed to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct, and sets out how the Council
will deal with allegations of a fallure to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct.

Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in place
“arrangements” under which allegations that a member or co-opted member of the
authority or of a parish council within its area has failed to comply with that authority’s
Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such allegations.

Such arrangements must provide for the Council to appoint at least one Independent
Person, whose views must be sought by the authority before it takes a decision on an
allegation which it has decided shall be Iinvestigated, and whose views can be sought
by the authority at any other stage, or by the member against whom an allegation has
been made.

The Code of Conduct

The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members, which is attached as
Appendix 1 to these arrangements and avallable for Inspection on the authority’s
website or on request from the Head of Corporate Services.

Each parish councll is also required to adopt a Cade of Conduct. If you wish to Inspect
a Parish Council's Code of Conduct, you should inspect any website operated by the
parish council and request the parish clerk to allow you to inspect the parish council's
Code of Conduct.

Making a complaint
If you wish to make a complaint, please write or email to —

The Monitoring Officer
Rushcliffe Borough Council Civic
Centre

Pavilion Road

West Bridgford Nottingham

NG2 5FE

Or email monitoringofiicer@rushcliffe.gov.uk
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The Monitordng Officer Is a senior officer of the authority who has statutory
responsibility for maintaining the register of members’ interests and who is responsible
for administering the system in respect of compiaints of member misconduct.

in order to ensure that we have all the information which we need to be abie to process
your complaint, please complete and send us the complaint form, which can be found
on the Borough Council's website, or obtained from the Monitoring Officer. If you
decide not to use the complaint form, you must still provide the Monitoring Officer with
ail of the information requested within it, otherwise the Moenitoring Officer will not be
able {0 consider your compilaint.

Piease provide us with your name and a contact address or ernail address, so that we
can acknowledge receipt of your complaint and keep you informed of its progress. if
yvou want to keep your name and address confldential, please indicate this in the space
provided on the complaint form together with the reason why you feel your identity
should not be disclosed. However, onty in exceptional cases will it be possible not to
disclose your identity. The authority does not normally invastigate anonymous
complaints, unless there is a clear public interest in doing so.

The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within 10 working
days of receiving it, and will keep you informed of the progress of your compiaint. The
Monitoring Officer will also normally inform the member who is subject of the complaint
and invite their initial response at this stage. A copy of the complaint is normally sent
to the member.

Parish Councils as employers should have processes in place to ensure the fair and
proper treatment of staff. Complaints about the conduct of a Parish Councillor towards
a clerk should be made by the chair or by the Parish Council as a whole, rather than
the clerk in all but exceptional circumstances.

wWitl your complaint be investigated?

The Monitaring Officer will review every complaint received against the initial tests as
set out in the Public interest Test. if the initial test is met and after consultation with
the Independent Parson (see paragraph 11 below), the Manitoring Officar will take a
decisiaon as to whether it merits formal investigation. The Monitoring Officer may form
the view that the complaint is uplikely 1o reach a firm conclusion as there is no
independent, corroborative evidence. This decision will normally be taken within 14
working days of raceipt of your complaint. Where the Monitoring Officer has taken a
decision, he/she will inform you of his decision and the reasons for that decision.

Where the Monitoring Officer requires additionatl information in order o come to a
decision, he/she may come back to you for such information, and may reguest
information from the member against whom your complaint is directed. Where your
complaint relatas to a Parish Councillor, the Monitaring Officer will normally also inform
the Parish Council or yaour complaint.

Whearever possible, the Monitoring Officer will seek ta resolve the complaint informaily,
without the need for a farrmatl investigation. Such informal resolution may invoive the
member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceplable and offering an apology, or
other remedial action by the authority. Where the member or the authority make a
reasonable offer of Iocal resolution, but you are not willing to accept that offer, the
Monitoring Officer will take account of this in deciding whether the complaint merits
formal investigation or if it should be reported to the Standards Committee.
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If the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the complaint will if proven constitute a breach
of the code but that formal investigation Is not in the publlc interest, s/he may decide
against a formal investigation. The Monitaring Officer may report the complaint to the
Standards committee for Information. The subject member may be named if the
Monitoring Office is satisfied that the complaint if proven would potentially be a breach
of the cede. Where the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the complaint would not be
proven, the Subject Member will not be identified by name.

If your complaint identifles criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any
person, the Manitoring Officer has the power fo call in the Police and other regulatory
agencles.

How is the investigation conducted?

if the Monitoring Officer decides that a complaint merits formal Investigation, he/she
will appoint an Investigating Officer, who may be another senior officer of the authority,
an officer of another authority or an external investigator. The Investigating Officer will
decide whether he/she needs to meet or speak to you to understand the nature of your
complaint and so that you can explain your understanding of events and suggest what
documents the Investigating Officer needs {o see, and who the Investigating Officer
neads to interview. Tha complaint may also be referred i the Monitoring Officer
considers that s/he has a conflict of interest in dealling with the complaint.

The Investigating Officer would normally write to the member against whom you have
complained and provide him/her with a copy of your complaint, and ask the member to
provide hisfher explanation of events, and to identify what documents s/he needs to
see and who s/he needs to interview. In exceptional cases, where it is appropriate to
keep your identity confldentlal or disclosure of details of the complaint to the member
might prejudice the investigation, the Monitoring Officer can delete your name and
address from the papers given to the member, or delay notifying the member until the
investigation has progressed sufficiently.

At the end of his/her investigation, the Investigating Officer will produce a draift report
and will send copies of that draft report, in confidence, to you and to the member
concemed, to give you both an opporlunity to identify any matter in that draft report
which you disagree with or which you consider requires more consideration.

Having received and taken account of any comments which you may make on the
draft report, the investigating Officer will send hisfher final repont to the Monitaring
Officer.

What happens if the Investigating Officer concludes that there Is no evidence of
a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct?

The Monitoring Officer will review the Invesiigating Officer's raport and, If s/he is
satisfied that the Investigating Officer’s report is sufficient, the Monitoring Officer will
write to you and to the member concernad, and if appropriate to the Parish Council
where the complaint relates to a Parish Councillor, notifying you that s/he is satisfied
that no further action is required, and give you both a copy of the Invastigating Officer's
final report. if the Monitoring Officer is not salisfied that the investigation has been
conducted properly, he may ask the Investigating Officer to reconsider his/her report.
The Monitoring Officer will consult the independent Person before rmaking any
decision following the investigation.
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what happens if the Investigating OFicer concludes that there is evidence of &
failfure to comply with the Code of Conduct?

The Monitoring Officer will review thea Investigating Officer's report and will then either
send the matter for local hearing before the Hearings Panel (a sub-committee of the
Standards Committee) or, after consulting the Independent Person, seek local

resolution.
7.1 Locat Resctution

The Monitoring Officer may consider that the matter can reasonably be
resolved without the need for a hearing to formally determine whether a breach
had in fact been commitied. In such a case, ha/she will consult with the
Independent Parsan and with you as complainant and seek (o agree what you
consider te be a fair resolution which also helps to ensure highar standards of
conduct for the future. Such resolution may include the member accepting that
hisfher conduct was unaccepiable and offering an apology, andfor other
remedial action by the authority. if the member complies with the suggested
resoiution, the Monitoring Officer will report the matter to the Standards
Committes, and the Parish Council where appficable, for information, but will
take no further action. However, if you tell the Monitoring Officer that any
suggested resolution would not be adequate, the Monitoring Officer may either
refer the matter for a locatl hearing or report the matter o the Standards
Commilttee for informaltion where it is considered that a local hearing is not in
the Public Interest. This may include identification of the Subject member.

7.2 lL.ocal Hearing

If the Monitoring Officer considers that local resolution is not appropriate, or you
are not satisfied by the proposed resoclution, or the member concemed is nat
prepared to undertake any propesed remedial action, such as giving an
apoicgy, then the Monitoring Officer will report the Investigating Officer's report
to the Hearings Panel which will conduct a lecal hearing before deciding
whether the member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and, if so,
whether to take any action in respect of the member.

The Maonitoring Officer will conduct a "pre-hearing process”, requiring the
member to give his/her response to the lnvestigaling Officer’'s repori, in order
to identify what is likely to be agreed and what is likely to be in contention at
tha hearing, and the Chairman of the Hearings Panel may explain and give
guidance as io the manner in which the nhearing will be conducted. At the
hearing, the Investigating Officer will present his/her report and may cafl such
witnesses as hefshe considers necessary and make representalions fo
substantiate his/her conclusion that the member has failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct, For this purpose. the Investigating Officer may ask you as
the complainant to attend and give evidence to the Hearings Panel. The
member will then have an opportunity to give hisfher evidence, to call
witnesseas and to make reprasantations to the Hearings Panel as to why ha/she
considers that he/she did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct.

if the Hearings Panei, with the benefit of any advice from the Independent
Person, conciudes that the member did not fail to comply with the Code of

page 22
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Conduct, it will dismiss the complaint. if the Hearings Panel concludas that the
member did fail to comply with tha Codse of Conduct, the Chairman will inform
the member of this finding and the Hearings Panel will then consider what
action, if any, it should take as a resutt of the member's failure to comply with
tha Cade of Conduct. in doing this, the Hearings Panel will give the member
an opportunity to make representations to the Panel and will consult the
independent Person, but will then decide what aclion, if any. to take in respect
of the matter.

Referral to Standards Committee

in certain more serious or sensitive cases, the Manitoring officer may refer the
case to the full Standards Committes rather than the Hearings Panel. The
criteria for determining whether to raefer the case to the full Commitiee are set
out in Appendix 2 and such a decision shall be at the sols discretion of the
Monitoring Officer based on those criteria,

What actions can the Hearings Paneli/the Standards Committee take where a
membaear has faited to comply with the Code of Conduct?

The Council has delegated to the Standards Commitiee and the Hearings Panel such
of its powers to take action In respect of individual members as may be necessary to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Accordingly the Committes/Panel

may —

8.1
8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

Publish its findings in respect of the member's conduct;
Report its findings to Council {(or to the relevant Parish Council) for information;

Recommaeand io the member's Group Leader {or in thae case of un-grouped
members, recommend o Council or to Committeas) that hae/she be removed
from any or all Committees or Sub-Commitiees of the Council;

Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed
frorn the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfollo responsibllities;

instruct the Monitoring Officer to {(or recommaend that the Parish Council)
ammange training for the member;

Recommend to full Councli (or recommend to the Parish Council) that the
member be removed) from all outside appointments to which he/she has been
appointed or nominated by the authority (or by the Parish Councii);

Withdraw {or recommend to the Parishh Council that it withdraws) facilities
provided to the member by the Council, such as a compulter, website and/or
email and Intarnat access; or

Exciuds (or racommend that the Parish Council exciude) tha member from the
Council's offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting rooms as
necessary for attending Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meatings.

There is no power to suspend or disqualify the member or to withdraw a membars
basic or special responsibility allowance.
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Where the recommendaed action in respect of items 8.3, 8.7 or 8.8 above relates to a
Group Leader the final decision shall bs refarred to full Council.

wWwhat happens at the end of the hearing?

At the end of the hearing, the Chairman will state the decision of the Heaarings Panel
as to whether the mamber failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and as to any
actions which the Commitiee or Fanel resolves to take.

As soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the Monitoring Officer shalt prepare a
formal decision notice In consuitation with the Chairman of the Commitiea or Panel,
and send a copy o you, to the member (and to the Parish Council where applicable),
and make that decision notice available for public inspection on the Councit’'s website.

What is the Hearings Panel?

The Hearings Panel is a Sub-Caommittee of the Council’s Standards Committee. The
Council has decided that it will comprise at least three members of the Borough
Council. The Pansel will contain members from more than ons political party depanding
an the poittical balance of the Council as a whole.

The Independent Person is invited to attend all meeatings of the Standards

Committee or Hearings Pane! when a decision is being taken on whether the
member's conduct constitutes a failure to camply with the Cade of conduct or on any
zction to be laken following a finding of failurs to comply with the Code of Conduct.
His/her views will be sought and taken into consideration before any decision is taken

on these matiers.

The Standards Committee may also contain non-councillor or parish council members
who may attend and participate in discussions al meetlings of either the full Commiltes
or the Hearings Panel, but they are not entitled to vofe on any maltter under discussion.

Wheo is the Independent Person?

The Independent Person is a person who has applied for the post following
advartisement of a vacancy for the post, and is the appointed by a posilive vote from
a rmajority of all the members of Council. There are a number of statutory restrictions
on eligibility for this role to ensure that the post-holder has no close associations with
the Council and is therefore fruly independent. They are not a member of the
Standards Committee but they must be consulted by the Monitoring Officer prior to
any decisions or findings on alleged breaches of the Code and may be consulied at

other stages of the complaints process.

The Independent Person may also be consulted by a member who is the subject of a
complaint under this procedure. Any such consultation shall be arranged through the
Monitoring Qfficer and the subject member will be advised by the Monitoring Officer
as to the procedure for doing so at the relevant time.

Revision of these arrangements
The Council may by resolution agree {o amend these amangemenis, and has
deisgated to the Chairman of the Standards Committee and any Hearings Panet the

right to depart from these arrangements where he/she considers that it is expediaent to
do so in order to secure the effective and fair consideration of any matier.
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13 Appeals

There is no right of appeal for you as complainant or for the member against a decision
of the Monitoring Officer or of the Standards Committee or Hearings Panel.

If you feel that the authority has failed to deal with your complaint properly, you may
make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Appendlx One Rushcliffe Borough Council's Code of Conduct

Appendix Two Criteria for referral of cases to the full Standards Committee
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Annex 1

Best practice 1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and
harassment In codes of conduct. These shouid include a definition of bullying and
harassmeant, supplemeniad wilh a list of examples of the sort of behaviour covered by
such a definition.

Best practice 2: Counciis should include provisions in their code of conduct reguiring
counciliors 1o comply with any formal standards investigation, and prohibiting trivial or
malicious allegations by councillors.

Best practice 3: Principal authorities should review their code of conduct each year
and regularly sesk, where possibie, the views of the public, community organisations
and neighbouring authorities.

Bast practice 4: An authority's code should be readily accessibie to both counciilors
and ithe public, in a prominent position on a council's website and available in council
premises.

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitalily ragister at
least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.

Rest practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward publie interast
{esl against which allegations are fillered.

Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to at jleast two independent
Persons.

Rest practice 8: An independent Person should be consuited as to whelher to undertake

a formal investigation on an allegation, and shouid be given the optlion to review and
comment on aliegations which the responsible officer is minded to dismiss as being
without merit, vexatious, or trivial.

Bast practice 9: Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of
misconduct following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as
soon as possible on its website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of
the code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the
reasoning of the decision-maker, and any sanction applied.

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible
guidance on its website on how (o make a complaint under the code of conduct, the
process for handling complaints, and estimated timescalaes for investigalions and
oulcomes.

Best practice 11: Formal standards complalnts about the conduct of & parish
counclllor towards a clerk should be made where possible by the chair or by the parish
council as a whole. In exceptional circumstances the Cierk of the Parish may make
the complaint.
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Best practice 1: Local authorities should include prchibitions on bullying and
harassment in codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and
harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour covered by
such a definition.

Best practice 2: Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct requiring
councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation, and prohibiting trivial or
malicious allegatlions by councillors.

Best practice 3: Principal authorities should review their code of conduct each year
and regularly seek, where possible, the views of the public, community organisations
and neighbouring authorities.

Best practice 4: An authority's code should be readily accessible to both councillors
and the public, in a prominant position on a council's website and available in councli
premises.

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and haspitality register at
least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.

Bast practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest
test against which allegations are filtered.

Best practice 7: Local authorities shouid have access to at least two Independent
Persons.

Best practice B: An independent Person shouid be consulted as to whether to underiake
a formal investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option 1o raview and
comment on allegations which the responsible officer is minded to dismiss as being
without merit, vexatious, or trivial,

Bast practice 9: Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of
misconduct following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as
soon as possible on its wabsite, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of
the code engaged by the ailegations, the view of the Independent Person, the
reasoning of the decision-maker, and any sanction applied.

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible
guidance an its webslte on how to make a complaint under the code af conduct, the
process for handling complainis, and estimated imescales for investigations and
cutcomes.

Besat practice 11: Formal standards compialnts about the canduct of a parish
counciflor tawards a clerk should be made whers possible by the chair or by the parish
council as a whole. |n exceptional circumstances the Clerk of the Parish may maka
the complaint.
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Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support
and managemaent of Invesligations and adjudications on alieged breaches to parish
councils within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with
adequale training, corporale support and resources to undertake this work.

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures In place to address any
conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should

include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the
investigation.

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which
they own as part of their annual governance statement, and give a full picture of their
relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should
abide by the Nolan principle of openness, and publish their board agendas and minules

and annual reports in an accessible place.

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with polilical group leaders or
group whips to discuss standards issues,
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What constitutes a complaint?
Public Interest Tast

The initiat tests:-

a) Is the complaint against one or more named members of a relevant council?

b) Was the named member in office at the time of the alleged conduct and was
the Code Conduct in force at the time?

c} If proven, would the compiaint be a breach of the Code of Conduct under which
the subject member was operating at the time of the alleged misconduct?

If the Initial test is met, in order to be investigated a complaint must either:

(a) demonstrate a continuing pattern of behaviour that is likely to bring the council into
disrepute, and or significantly and unreasonably disrupting the business of the
Council, and there is no appropriate alternative resolution other than by way of an
investigation;

{b) Or, the complaint must comply with all the foliowing criteria:
{c) Complaint raises matters which would be a breach of the code

(d) Complaint is sufficiently serious and particularised to warrant investigation. For
example the complaint should be:

- Speacific about the allegation ie what exactly the member said or did
-~ The dates of the alleged incidents

— Confirm and detail whether there are any witnesses to the allegation
(pravide their names and contact details)

—~ Relevant background information

(e) Complaint is not 'tit for tat’

() Complaint appears not to be politically motivated

(9) Received within three months of the alleged failure to comply with the code
{unless there are exceptional circumstanceas for the delay and the delay does not
mean that it would be difficult for a fair investigation to be carried out)

(h) Is not a duplicate or substantially similar to a complaint that has already been
investigated

(i) Not an anonymous complaint {unless sufficient documentary evidence to show a
significant breach of the cods)

(i) Subject member has not already apologised andfor admitted making an error if
complaint reveals a criminal offence referred to the police and following
investigation and conclusion of any proceedings or the police have confirmed that
no proceedings will be issued
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BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

Staffing Capacity Working Group

Level of authority from Policy & Resources: Advisory

Councillors Members: John Stockwood
Andrew Shelton
Francis Purdue-Horan
Maureen Stockwood
Rowan Bird
Tony Wallace
Gemma Simms

Non-Councillor Member: Town Clerk
Terms of Reference:

This Working Group is operating on a task and finish basis. It shall have 5 members, plus the Town Mayor,
Deputy Town Mayor and the Town Clerk. The Town Clerk is a non-voting member of the Working Group.

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman are to be elected at the first meeting following the Annual Council Meeting.

1. The Staffing Review Working Group purpose is to consider the Staffing Review Report, prepared for Bingham
Town Council by our HR advisers, Ellis Whittam and to make recommendations to the Policy and Resources
Committee

2. The Staffing Review Working Group will report to Policy & Resources Committee
3. The minimum quorum will be three voting members

4. Shall not have public participation at the Working Group

5. Shall not allow the press and public to attend the Working Group

6. Shall not require advance public notice of meetings
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BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

Policy Sub-Committee

Level of authority from Policy & Resources: Advisory

Councillors Members: John Stockwood
Andrew Shelton
Francis Purdue-Horan
Maureen Stockwood
Rowan Bird
Tony Wallace

Terms of Reference:

This Sub-Committee is a standing Sub-Committee. It shall have 4 members, plus the Town Mayor, Deputy
Town Mayor.

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman are to be elected at the first meeting following the Annual Council Meeting.

1. The Policy Sub-Committee purpose is to consider matters of policy and policy development

2. The Policy Sub-Committee will report to Policy & Resources Committee

3. The Policy Sub-Committee will be supported by the Town Clerk
4. The minimum quorum will be three members

5. Non-voting non-Councillors may be appointed to join the Policy Sub-Committee temporarily, to assist the work
of the Policy Sub-Committee. With the exception of policies relating to the finances of Bingham Town Council.

6. Shall not have public participation at the Sub-Committee
7. Shall not allow the press and public to attend the Sub-Committee

8. Shall not require advance public notice of meetings



